COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERIFF’S REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET

PMMC }ii(;;fi oS J"}, r';i;’ VS [apin y & 1 e:r-ja-«et f!*‘c__ @,r Cn T
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DATE/TIME OF SALE:_ & 3705 0930
BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) s 4635, %
POUNDAGE — 2% OF BID s g0,7 /
TRANSFER TAX — 2% OF FAIR MKT ~ $ B
MISC. COSTS s
TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCHASE s 7)/6,08
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TOTAL DUE: $ (‘// /L, 0%
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TOTAL DUE IN § DAYS




SHERIFF’S SALE COST SHEET

; o 3, e PR S ]
F/Qctb ra 54{;1.-”.-',-\ s vs. / A ;«"l-}yc.éw f--{*_. 3 s"au;'lc -
NO._3%-oS EB NO./233-G~ JD DATE/TIME OF SALE &4-o7-05 0750

DOCKET/RETURN $15.00
SERVICE PER DEF. $ 3000
LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00
MAILING COSTS $ 34,50

ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES  $17.50
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER) $15.00

MILEAGE S /4,00
POSTING HANDBILL $15.00
CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00
SHERIFF’S DEED $35.00
TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00
DISTRIBUTION FORM $25.00
COPIES $ 7, 00
NOTARY $ /2. 00

TQTAL *¥*sskoksktsorsdkorkokwsrtmnsn ¢ i/ S’O,C)D

WEB POSTING A 8150.00
PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. YA
SOLICITOR’S SERVICES $75.00
TOTAL *#¥kss sk ok poiokskdortoidkr ¢ g’dé; E’%
PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) S $10.00
RECORDER OF DEEDS L$ L, SO
TOTAL ***ksksesksskskrhsdshsbhbns ¢ *‘:"'/) Q;(\
REAL ESTATE TAXES: o
BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20~ § 535,°¢
SCHOOL DIST. 20§ ,
DELINQUENT 200 s A7 33 ,
Q TOTAL Sk ook o ok 6 o o ok o ook ok ok o ek ook $ 9306,7‘-/
MUNICIPAL FEES DUE: -
SEWER 20~ § /6,
WATER 20 % _
TOTAL ek ks ko sk ok sk ok olefe sk e sk sk ke e $ 76’/ QL?
SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE) $ [S0.00
MISC. $
3

TOTAL *#ksksesdbakasrnsdimhdshik® ¢ £ e

TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID) § 035,37
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item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

® Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you,

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front if space permits.

(Transfer from service labol)
. PS8 Form 3811, February 2004

TECHNICAL SUPPORT GROLUID

PHIFADELPHIA, PA 19106

1. _Arfcicle Addressed to:
(D0 ARUH STRI
2. Article Number

g SENDER: COMAEE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SR ON ON DELIVERY
%' ® Complete items 1, 2, and 3, Also complete Signatyre 33
=3 item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. X . O Agent
. @ Print your name and address on the reverse : el N & Address
i 80 that we can return the card to you. B. Received by { Printed Name} G. Date of Delive
! W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
: or on the front if space permits, m a amﬁ
I - D s delivery address differa: it ? 5
- 1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter defivery address balow: O Ne
I
O OFFICTHOF FALR
. DEPARTMENT OF PURIIC WELFARE
;o PO BONAOEA
‘% HARRISBURG. PA 17103 3. Service Type
8] ® Certified Maii  [] Express Mail
né] 1 Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandi:
%| 1 Insured Mail [ c.oD.
f} 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Feal O Yes
L
o 2 Article Number
3 n
5. hanstor rom servce abe) 7003 0500 000L 905k 009

. PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M- 1

COMPLETE THIS SEIEION ON DELIVERY

| SENDER: comp, THIS SECTION
B Complete fterns 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
itern 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
B Print your name and address on the reverse
50 that we can return the card 1o you,
8 Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

Aicle Addsand 1o - . B. Is delivery address different from item 17 /1.3 Yes
. : I YES, enter delivery addross below: O No

Public Savings Bank
2300 Computer Ave. Ste, H-42
Willcw Grove, PA 19090

| 3. Service Type
W Certified Mail [ Express Mail
O Registered [1 Return Receipt for Merchandi
Oinsured Mail 01 c.0D.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fes) 1 vas
2. Article Number

(Fransfer from service label) 7003 0500 D001 9056 0989
_ FPS Form 381 1, February 2004 Mirvsetin Dok ae moo e ’

COMPLETE THIS SSl

SENDER: COMP, THIS SECTION -,

m Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A 5‘3’%‘“"‘3 o Ff:._'.'\—m_ ;
itern 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. g » e sz'( 1L
m Print your name and address on the reverse I i LA
so that we can return the card to you. B acaived by { Printed Nar 'L [ c fDﬁM
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpisce, . ,J'r / by W c' 1
or on the front if space permits. et /, 2 e 813
: | D. Is delivery address different frarh ftem 17 [ Yes
1. Article Addressed to: . if YES, enter delivery add'!'éés"ti T NG
L. S SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION L -
PHILADELPHIA DISTRCIT OFFICE
ROBERT N.C. NIX FEDERAL BUILDING
900 MARKET §TREET- 5" FLOOR
PHILADLELPHIAL PA 19107 Service Type
# Certified Mail [ Express Mall
4 Registered 1 Return Receipt for Merchandi
3 Insured Mail O c.o.D.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) [ Yes
. frie Number 7003 0500 0001 J05k 101k

(Transfer from service fabel)

PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1




THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SEIMRION ON DELIVERY
B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Sgnature §Fopr ™ Wm
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. X \\ i . NG Agent
B Print your name and address on the reverse F A A ke \w ] ET Addresse
so that we can return the card to you. B. Riceived by ( Fri b ) 28
! . A y [ Printed Nambl tefoTJye]
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or on the front if space permits.
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1. Article Addressed ta: If YES, snter delivery address below: O Ne

PA State Collections/Disbursements

PO Box 69110
Harrisburg, PA 17106

3. Service Type
¥ Certified Mail O Express Mai
L1 Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandi
O insured Mailt O G.O.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee} O Yes

2003 0500 000L 8905k 0972

2. Asticle Number
{Transfer from service fabel}

PS Form 3811, February 2004 _ Domestic Return Receipt S 102595-D2-M-1

SENDEH: COMPMERE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SGEION ON DELIVERY

& Complete iters 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A m_\ ture LA
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. ,ﬂmﬁh.“u«; PR R
| Print your name and address on the reverse W P ¥ hddress:
so that we can return the card to you. B. Received by { Printéd Name) C. Dats of Dalive
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, m
ar an the front if space parmits, .>:Udn 18 03&..__
R D. Is delivery address different from ttem .? Fmpt:y
1. Article Addressed ta: . if YES. enter delivery address below: [ No
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE-ATTN: SHERIFF SALE
BUREAU OF COMPLIANCE
CLEARANCE SUPPORT SECTION [L
DEPARTMENT 281230 3. Service Typa
HARRISBURG, PA 17128-1230 B2 Certified Mail [ Exprass Mail
O Registered [0 Return Receipt for Merchandi:
O insuwret Mait 1 C.OD.
4, Restricted Delivery? {Extra Feg) O Yes
2. Avticle Number
{fransfer from service labef] .. .coe- .szD&mm D m D m m D DEH_._ - n_ D m T 2 D J J T ?

; PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Recaipt 102545-02--1!



RICHARD K. STEVENS, JR.
JAMES H. STEVENS
EMORY A WYANT, JR.
THOMAS R KELLOGG
KaMI S MILLER

LAW OFFICES

STRONG STEVENS & WYANT

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

1250 GERMANTOWN PIiKE, SUITE 300
PLYMOUTH MEETING, PA 194682-2444

(810} 232-880Q0
FAX (810 275-5820
E-MA|L strongstevens@aol.com

July 5, 2005

Sheriff - Colurnbia Coumy

Courthouse

35 West Main Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

RE:

PUBLIC SAVINGS BANK vs. BROWN, ct al.
CCP COLUMBIA COUNTY, NO. 2005-ED-38

Dear Sheriff Chamberlin:

OF COUNSEL
JEFFREY F. JANOSKI

SAMUJEL L. SAGENDORPH
(9 7-1298]

GEORGE V. STRONG, JR.
{1925-2002)

Enclosed are a copy of your Real Estate Final Cost Sheet and a check of Public
Savings Bank payable to your order in the amount of $2,766.08 in payment of the
balance shown to be due.

The Grantee in the Sheriff's Deed for premises 224 East Fourth Street, Berwick,
PA 18603 should be “Public Savings Bank”, which is located at 2300 Computer Avenue,
H42. Willow Grove, PA 19090 and the Deed should be sent to this office in the enclosed
self addresscd envelope.

Should you have any questions or require anything additional, please do not
hesitate to call us. With appreciation of your courtesy and cooperation, I am

EAW, JR: wae
Enclosures

Sincerely, !

v

EMORY-AWYANT,

cc: Public Savings Bank
Ruth K. Rosenbaum, Esquire



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERIFF’S REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET

ﬂula/}t, 510:’;435 @grzk vs72fnw/ty 4 Mtb)wft g rean

NO. S E=0% ED NO. /3'33"-0‘/ D
DATE/TIME OF SALE:_§ -390 0930

BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) s 035,37

POUNDAGE -~ 2% OF BID s 0,7/

_—

TRANSFER TAX — 2% OF FAIRMKT  §

L

MISC. COSTS $

TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCHASE s 406,08

PURCHASER(S).__ 2> / Lep b, ;"/“\E()m; S, myller

ADDREss;f?—éO Ge.vmanfcn@r\ © %é, Sicﬂ Blele)
Py moutn  MerNNg PA 1940 2_ .

NAMES(S) ON DEED;___10mmy Jen Broun + hchele R Browm

PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S): L/@mj// /’)’(/p&é&u

TOTAL DUE: s_ 106, 0%
LESS DEPOSIT: 5 )30
DOWN PAYMENT: §

2 7466.,0%

TOTAL DUE IN 8 DAYS

w7




STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA } 8§

Paul R, Everly [V, President, being duly swom according to law deposes and says that Press

Enterprise 1s a newspaper of general circulation with its principal office and place of business at
3185 Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, and
was established on the 1st day of March, 1902, and has been published daily, continuously in
said Town, County and State since that day and on the attached notice _June 8, 15, 22, 2005, as
printed and published; that the affiant is one of the officers or publisher of said ncwspaper in
which legal advertisement was published; that neither the affiant nor Press Enterprise is

interested in the subject matter of said notice and advertisement and that all of the allegations in

the forcgoing statement as to time, place, and character of publication are true.

(Notary Public)

My commission CXpircs

Commonweaith Of Pennsylvania
Notarial Seal _
Dennis L. Ashendelder, Notary Public
S;oottTwp..coknjrlbia gmnty .
AN NOW, .. , 2000 My {FF s
: P TELRN Nutanes‘ .
publication charges amounting to $.........................] s i @B‘]@Hﬁ'ﬁghﬁ‘e s nofico, and the

advertising and

fee for this affidavit have been paid in full.



TDD (570) 825-1860 FAX: (570) 825-1849
Luzerne County Sheriff's Department

Luzerne County Courthouse

AN

200 North River Street
Wilkes-Barre, Pennsylvania 18711
(570) 825-1651

COLUMBIA COUNTY
2005-ED-38
PUBLIC SAVINGS BANK
Vs
TOMMY JON BROWN, ET AL
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

LUZERNE COUNTY SS:

JOHN WASSIL , DEPUTY SHERIFF, for SHERIFF of said county, being duly sworn
according to.law, deposes and says, that on FRIDAY the TWENTY-SECOND day of
APRIL, 2005 at305PM. M., prevailing time, he served the within WRIT OF EXECUTION,

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE, AND NGTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE

upon TOMMY BROWN

the within named, by handing to HIM personaily, atHIS RESIDENCE, 94 EDGEROCK DRIVE,

DRUMS

in the County of Luzerne, State of Pennsylvania, a

true and attested copy and making known the contents thereof.

Sworn to and subscribed before me @ %

Sheriff of Luzerne County

this TWENTY-NINTH _ gay of APRIL 20 05

QUGMM oy el

Prothonotary of Luzerne County Deputy Sheriff of Luzeme County, Pennsylvania




FHOMT
(5700 1085622

PUBLIC SAYINGS BANK

VS

TOMMY JON BROWN
MICHELE RENEE BROWN

THAOTHY T, CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COI.UMBIA COUNTY
COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 336 4 HOUR PHONE
ELOOMSBURG, PA 17815 (370) TR4-b3TN
FAN: {S7T0) 1BP-5625

Docket # 3IBED2005

WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

NOW, THIS TUESDAY, APRIL 12, 2005, AT 1:50 PM, SERVED THE WiTHIN WRIT OF
EXECUTION - MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE UPON MICHELE BROWN AT 104 SOUTH
MULBERRY ST., BERWICK BY HANDING TO MICHELE BROWN, , A TRUE AND ATTESTED
COPY OF THE QRIGINAL WRIT AND MADE KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THERECF.

SO ANSWERS,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

W%/Mﬁ’& XMT Chow i

ARY PURIAC TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
NOTARIAL BEAL
WENDY WESTOVEN, NDTAHY BUBFl,JAG ;
" GW“”“ COLUMELA e o7, 2005 @/M
P. D’ANGELO

DEPUTY SHERIFF



Law OFFICES

STRONG STEVENS & WYANT

A PROFESSIDNAL CORFORATION

1250 GERMANTOWN PIKE, SUITE 300

RICHARD K. STEVENS, JR. PLYMOUTH MEETING, PA 10482-2444
JAMES H. STEVENS
EMORY A. WYANT, JR. (6I0) 239-86800

THOMAS R, KELLOGG
KAMI 5. MILLER

FAX {8101 275-5820
E-MAIL strongstevens@acl.com

May 23, 2004
Prothonotary
Court of Common Pleas
Of Columbia County
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

) /ﬁwriff of Columbia County

Courthouse, 35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re:  Public Savings Bank v. Tommy & Michle Brown
Mortgage Foreclosure: 2004 CV 1382 MF

Dear Prothonotary:

Enclosed for filing in the above matter are the following:

OF COUNSEL
JEFFREY F JANOSKI

SAMUEL L. SAGENDORPH
[I2I7- 1956}

GEQORGE V. STRCONG, JR.
(1225-2002)

1). one (1) original and one (1) extra copy of Affidavil of Service of Notice

required by Rule 3129

Please file the original and return the extra, time-stamped copies to me in the

enclosed self-addressed, stamped envelope.

Sincerely, ];
H
125:‘/""' . il' \‘\“» .
EMORY A”WYANT, IR.
Enclosures.
EAW/ksm

Ce:  Public Savings Bank



TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PHONE COURT HOUSE - PO, BOX 380 24 HOUR PHONE
{570) 369-5622 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 (570) 784-6300
FAX: (570) 389-5625

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH
OF PENNSYLVANIA,

PUBLIC SAVINGS BANK

VS.

TOMMY JON BROWN
MICHELE RENEE BROWN

WRIT OF EXECUTION #38 OF 2005 ED
POSTING OF PROPERTY
May 25, 20035 POSTED A COPY OF THE SHERIFF’S SALE BILL ON THE
PROPERTY OF TOMMY JON BROWN & MICHELE RENEE BROWN 224 E. 4™ STREET BERWICK
COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA. SAID POSTING PERFORMED BY
COLUMBIA COUNTY CHIEF DEPUTY SHERIFF J. ARTER.

NG

PUTY SHERIFF -

/WW

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
SHERIFF

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS 26™ DAY OF MAY 2005

M% Z @/ﬁ%’\

m AL SEAL
RGP NUL GOLY OE%EYGEU%;]
MY cﬁﬁa?s'%?&‘f FE:dvu:tss NOVEMBER 07, 2005




In the Court of Common Pleas for Columbia County, Pennsylvania

PUBLIC SAVINGS BANK : Civil Division
Plaintift :
V. : NO. 2004 CV 1382 MF
TOMMY JON BROWN and :
MICHELE RENEE BROWN : IN MORTGAGE IF'ORECLOSURE
Defendants

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF NOTICE REQUIRED BY RULE 3129

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA : SS

EMORY A. WYANT, JR,, attorney for plaintiff, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and
says that, ;m accordance with the notice requirements of Pa.R.Civ.Pro.3129.2, the Notice of Sale of premises
at 224 East Fourth Street, Berwick, Columbia County. PA 18603 [a copy of which is attached hereto as
EXHIBIT “A™], was served as follows:

1}. On 5/2/05, Defendant, TOMMY JON BROWN, was served via regular & certified mail, return
receipt requested at 94 Edgerock Drive, Drums, PA 18222, A true and correct copy of proof of such service
is attached hereto as EXHIBIT “B™.

2).  On 5/2/05, Detendant, Michele R. Brown, was served via regular & certified mail, retumn
receipt requested, at 104 South Mulberry Street, Berwick PA 18603. A true and correct copy of proof of
such service is attached hereto as EXHIBIT “C”.

3). On 5/2/05, the following Parties of Interest were served via Regular 1).S. Mail, First Class, at
the addresses set forth below with the return address of Plaintiff’s attorney appearing thereon: [a true and
correct copics of the Certificates of Mailing arc attached hereto and made part hercof as Exhibit “D”|

Columbia County T'ax Claim Bureau PA Collections & Disbursement
P.O. Box 380, 35 W. Main Street P.0. Box 69110
Bloomsburg, PA 17815 Harrisburg, PA 17106-9110
i . N
EMORY AW ANT, JR.
Attorney for Plaintiff

Sworn to and Subscribed.
2%6&7( day

before me this

. O»,au\' o , 2005
oAy TN G
NOTARY'PL E:lc -
My ComipisstorrExpires:
NOTARIAL SEAL

Amylynn T Street, Notary Public
Plymouth Twp., Montgomery County
My commission expires December 07, 2008




In the Court of Common Pleas for Columbia County, Pennsylvania
Civil Division

PUBLIC SAVINGS BANK

Plaintiff :
V. : NO. 2004 CV 1382 MF
TOMMY JON BROWN
Defendant
and
MICHELE RENEE BROWN IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Defendant

NOTICE OF SHERIFF’S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: Defendant, TOMMY JON BROWN, 94 EDGEROCK DRIVE, DRUMS, PA 18222
Defendant, MICHELE BROWN, 104 S. MULBERRY ST., BERWICK PA 18603

Your house (Real Estate) at _224 East Fourth Street, Berwick, Columbia County,

Pennsylvania, 18603 is scheduled to be sold at Sheriffs Sale on

June 29, 2005 at 9:30 am at the Columbia

County Sheriff’s Office at 35 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815 to enforce the Court

Judgment of Public Savings Bank. A description of the Real Estate is attached hereto as Exhibit
L] A”-

NOTICE OF OWNER’S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF’S SALE

prevent this Sheriﬂ’_s Sale you must take immediate action:

s b the baCk paymeﬂts
éne To ﬁ.nd out how much you

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or
open the Judgment, if the Judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask
the Court to postpone the sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance
you will have of stopping the sale. (See notice on page two on how to-obtain an attorney).

EXHIBIT A



/ YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER
/’p RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERIFF’S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

1. If the Sheriff’s Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest
bidder. You may find out the bid price by calling Emory A. Wyant, Jr, Esquire
on the telephone at 610-239-8600.

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was
grossly inadequate compared to the value of your property.

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due on

the sale. To find out if this has happened you may call Emory A. ﬂxggh ,!:,
Esquire on the telephone at §10-239-8604). :

4, If the amount due from the buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remam the
owner of the property as if the sale never happened.

5. You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the
Sheriff and the Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may
bring legal proceedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your house. A
schedule of distribution of the money bid for your house will be filed by the
Sheriff on . This schedule will state who
will be receiving that money. The money will be paid out in accordance with this
schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed distribution is wrong) are
filed with the Sheriff within ten (10) days after

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your house back,
if you act immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT A
LISTED BELOW TO FIND Of

Susquehanna Valley Legal Services ennsy 5

168 East Fifth Street Pennsylvania Bar Assomatlon
Bloomsburg, PA 17815 P.O. Box 186

570-784-8760 Harrisburg PA 17108

(800)692-7375/(717)238-6807




ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land lying and being Situate in the
Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and

described as follows, to wit:-

ADDRESS: 224 E. Fourth Street, Berwick PA 18603

BEING Parcel No. 04A-05-18

BEGINNING at a point on the Southerly side of Fourth Street between Pine and .
Chestnut Streets, at the Northeast corner of Lot No. 6; thence along Fourth Street
in an Easterly direction 49-1/2 feet to line of Lot No. 8; thence along line of Lot
No. 8 in a Southerly direction 198-3/4 feet to Wyandotte Avenue; thence along
same in a Westerly direction 49-1/2 feet to line of Lot No. 6; thence along said lot
in a Northerly direction 189-3/4 to Fourth Street, the place of beginning.

SAME BEING Lot No. 7 as marked and numbered in the General Plan of
Borough of Berwick.

EXHIBIT “A”



[ Us. Postl'Srie_,' ieiminder
CERTIFIED MAIL., RECEIPT

(Domestic Maif Only; No insurance Coverage Provided)

Total Postage & Fees L$ L/ (/ 2.

Sant To

sssare- LOMMY JON BROWN
fioete 94 EDGEROCK DRIVE |

DRUMS, PA 18222

@8 heverse for Insiructions

EXHIBIT B



7004 LLE0 0003 458% 0451

U.S. Postal Service:.
CERTIFIED MALL.. RECEIPT

{Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

For defivery information visit our web tile i www.usps.com,

OFFICIAL USE

Postage { $ . 3‘7
GCeriifiod Foe | . Ty
Retum Reciept Foa ;/ 2 s Posmak :«,
(Endorsement Required) g, e _
!‘ Do g
Totat Postage & Feas | $ L{ o2 \\ \1»\_ .
- ?

Tichele. 1o O™

10‘4 S. mUIberrq S‘Y

“Siate, ZiPvd

PS5 Form 3800, June 2002 Seq Reverse for Instructions

LETE THIS SECTION

MICHELE BROWN

104 SOUTH MULBERRY ST'|Loeee

BERWICK PA 18603

I Registared L Return Receipt for Merchandise
OnswredMat O C.OD.

_ 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fea) [ Yes
2. Article Number
 (Mansfer from service label) 7004 1LE0 0003 4589 QuLl
" PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domastic Return Receipt 102596-02-M-1540

EXHIBIT C




U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

PROVIOE FOR 1NSURANCE -POSTMASTER

MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOT

Received From: Em()ry AWyant, squire
Strong Stevens & Wyant PC

1250 Germantown Pike, Suite 300 &
Plymouth Meeting PA 19462-2444 .
T

Rt

2 =

S€R o<

o

20 org Lo

LD SN g

KN v I B
=)

One pigce of ordinary mail addressed to!

PA State Collections/Dj
P.O. Box 69110

~ Harrisburg, PA 17106-9110

e\

sbursement fyp /c/
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0N

PS Form 3817, Mar. 1988

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

MAY BE USED FOR
RANCE—POSTMASTER

' DOMESTIC AND INTERNA TIONAL MAIL, DOES NOT
PROVIDE FOR INS|

Received From:!

s Emory A.Wyant, Esquire
Strong Stevens & Wyant PC

1250 Germantown Pike, Suite 300
Plymouth Meeting PA 19462-2444

One piece of ordinary mail sddressed to:

P.O. Box 380 S
35 W. Main Street
—— Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Columbia County Tax Claim Bufréipw

PS Farm 3817, Mar. 1989

EXHIBIT D

20-26/£80 a0
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COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

PROCESS SERVICE ORDER
OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 6 - OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  4/7/2005 DOCKET # 38ED2005
PLAINTIFF PUBLIC SAVINGS BANK
LS Ry ES Lt Ag 2
DEFENDANT TOMMY JON BROWN TERD o
MICHELE RENEE BROWN
ATTORNEY FIRM STRONG STEVENS & WYANT, P.C.
PERSON/CORP TQ SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED T
TENANT(S) WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAG
224 E. 4TH ST. FORECLOSURE
BERWICK

SERVED UPON _ L yro  pHORN e

RELATIONSHIP V5 122477 IDENTIFICATION 750~
DATE <—/-5  TIME / Soe MILEAGE OTHER
Race = Sex  Height Weight _ Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA™X POB___ POE ___ CCSO___

B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
E. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
el 2. oK f'f/,(ﬁ DA €448 C—/(
i . rp . oo g /3&[5’ DXJML(;\'(L C)C
AN /o 48 Prngpile
YR s‘jrh\g f g D M O e
DEPUTY \,#-C D G DATE S—/¢/—5
& t‘/-/_o 7%: 3 2 Feo . DAty sy

of fosfbs  L8YL DAATL < o



WMFR-18-2805 11:18 FROM:

TO:938956ES oS
baf=r el
SHERWF OF COLLMMA COUNTY
Pregmr COUNT KOS - 1.0, BOT 280 H HOUB TN
174 SAERED uﬂfx‘s;%s: .a:;"“ a7 Tt k2
Tucsday, April 12, 2005
DOMESTIC RELATIONS
702 SAWMILL ROAD
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
PUBLIC SAVINGS BANK
vy
TOMMY JON BROWN
MICHELE RENEE BROWN
DOCKET # 38ED2005 JD # 1382JD2004
Dear Si:

Enclosed is a notice of an upcoming Sheriff s Sale. 17you have any claims
against this property, notify this office IMMEDIATELY.

Please foel free (o contact me with any questions that you may have.
Reapectfuvily,
oty " Clondeicn

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sherif®¥ of Columbia County



ARR-19-20685 11:13@ FROM:

TC9335ce2T

DOMESTIC RELATIONS SECTION OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

STATEMENT OF LIEN BY OPERATION OF LAW ARISING
FROM OVERDUL SUFPFORT OBLIGATIONS

I. Obligor infarmation (To be completed by requestor)
Please scerch your reeords of child and spousal obligations to determine whether any
record of overdue support cxists for the following person:

NAME DATE OF PIRTH

T Vomensy _La:-Brmm Sl

SOCIAL SECURIT

{1 3H L7o8

DATE: 7 'y REQUESTOR: Q\W

Print Name 7

AN -1 382 3D 2end

Signature

{I. Lien information (T be provided by DRS)

_ WE HAVE NO RECORD OF ANY CASE WITH THE ABOVE NAMED
INDIVIDUAL.

WE HAVE AN OPEN CASE, WITH KQ OVERDUE SUPPORT OWED.

WE HAVE THE FOLLOWING RECORD OF OVERDUE SUPPORT OWED

BY THE ABOVE. NAMED OBLIGOR. THIS OVERDUE SUPPORT IS A
LIEN BY OPERATION OF LAW AGAINST ALL REAL ESTATE OWNED
BY THE OBRLIGOR WITHIN THE JUDICIAL DISTRICT.

Amoun rdue Support Next Due Date Next Payment Amount

7 S
Certified trom 11,

L - . f
thig TITLE: awf 5— 7D
Banhig:‘d&y "’mmg{

_Direg

Piie



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 12 - OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED 4/7/2005 DOCKET # 38ED2005
PLAINTIFF PUBLIC SAVINGS BANK
DEFENDANT TOMMY JON BROWN

MICHELE RENEE BROWN
ATTORNEY FIRM STRONG STEVENS & WYANT, P.C.
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLAIM WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
PO BOX 380 FORECLOSURE
BLOOMSBURG
SERVED UPON {75 A, / / 7
RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATE %-¢S--S TIME && Sy MILEAGE OTHER
Race __ Sex ___ Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA __ POB/X POE _ CCSO
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

monw

e

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY kjﬂ Ct& A DATE ~ — /S5 —35




. COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
REAL ESTATE TAX LIEN CERTIFICATE

DATE:15-APR-05

BROWN TOMMY JON & MICHELE REN

FEE:55.00

CERT. NO:7&0

DISTRICT: BERWICK EBQORO

P O BUOX 432 DEED 0215-0534
BERWICK PA 18603 LOCATION: 224 E 4TH ST LOT 7

PARCEL: C4A-05 -018-Q0,400

----- PENDING-~-- TOTAL AMOUNT

YEAR BILL ROLL AMOUNT INTEREST COSTS DUE
2003 PRIM §22.37 15.11 £§5.00 #92.48
2004 FRIM 1,218.03 Z5 .82 3no.oo 1,273.85
TOTAL DUE $2,166.33
TAX CLAIM TOTAL AMOUNT DUE DURING THE MONTH OF: July , 2005

THIZ Ig TO CERTIFY THAT,ACCORDING TC QUR RECORDS,TAX LIENE AS OF

DECEMBER 321, 2004

REQUESTED BY: rfﬂﬂ#




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 9 - OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  4/7/2005 DOCKET # 38ED2005
PLAINTIFF PUBLIC SAVINGS BANK
DEFENDANT TOMMY JON BROWN
MICHELE RENEE BROWN
ATTORNEY FIRM STRONG STEVENS & WYANT, P.C.
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
DOMESTIC RELATIONS WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
15 PERRY AVE. FORECLOSURE
BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON 74/ s24 7 G 242 )

RELATIONSHIP #AF @ ro¢ IDENTIFICATION
DATE €% < #7 TIME < /%5  MILEAGE OTHER

Race = Sex _ Height Weight _ Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA  POB _LH_A)OE __CCso
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

mo 0w

it

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

.

DEPUTY / o ?/ DATE 5. ,4. g




BPR-13-2805CMETY T1: 5] OERMICs ARER JOINT SEWER RUTHORE (FRAX)IISTOTSCEAVY

[BERWICK AREA JOINT SEWER AUTHORITY. |

April 13, 2005

Timethy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County
Court House- P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
PUBLIC SAVINGS BARK
Ve

TOMMY JON BROWN
MICHELE RENEE BROWN

DOCKET # 38ED2005 JD # 13812004

Dear Timothy:

The gutstanding balance on sewer account #105670 for the property located at
224 E. 4" Strect, Barwick Pa through June 2005 is $76.29.

Pleage feol free 1o contact me with any questions that you may have.

Sincercly,

Authority Clerk

1108 Freas Avenue » Berwick, Penngylvania 18603

Phone: (570) 752-8477 » Fax: (570) 752-8479

(]

HERIETY



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 2 - OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  4/7/2005 DOCKET # 38ED2005
PLAINTIFF PUBLIC SAVINGS BANK
DEFENDANT TOMMY JON BROWN
MICHELE RENEE BROWN
ATTORNEY FIRM STRONG STEVENS & WYANT, P.C.
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
MICHELE BROWN WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
104 SOUTH MULBERRY ST. FORECLOSURE
BERWICK
SERVED UPON TGS L F IR0 bl g
RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATE Y 22.¢7/ TIME /3s5¢  MILEAGE OTHER
Race  Sex  Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA ;/POB _ POE___ CCSO
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

moaw

F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

I/_\ -
DEPUTY %fi < "_;f—/' DATE €Y +2. ¢l




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

QFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 4 - OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  4/7/2005 DOCKET # 38ED2005
PLAINTIFF PUBLIC SAVINGS BANK
DEFENDANT TOMMY JON BROWN
MICHELE RENEE BROWN
ATTORNEY FIRM STRONG STEVENS & WYANT, P.C.
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
FIRST NATIONAL BANK WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
111 WEST FRONT ST. FORECLOSURE
BERWICK
SERVED UPON LEF™  Jfemi S
RELATIONSHIP £ £¢(. worf g IDENTIFICATION
DATE &% <2 ¢ TIME /% ¢0 MILEAGE OTHER
Race  Sex  Height Weight _ Eves  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA  POB+«~ POE__ CCSO

HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

moaw

F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

)
/o
DEPUTY i/é-/-& %ﬁ’e/ DATE © - 72 of




e

COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T, CHAMBERILAIN SERVICE# 7 - OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  4/7/2005 DOCKET # 38ED2005

PLAINTIFF PUBLIC SAVINGS BANK
DEFENDANT TOMMY JON BROWN

MICHELE RENEE BROWN
ATTORNEY FIRM STRONG STEVENS & WYANT, P.C.

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

CONNIE GINGHER-TAX COLLECTOR WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE

1615 LINCOLN AVE. FORECLOSURE

BERWICK

SERVED UPON Conipsiy s Gr g e

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION

DATE vwe2-c¢ TIME /792%  MILEAGE OTHER

Race  Sex  Height Weight Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA _ POB_»POE  CCSO

HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

moOw

o

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

, >
P . e -
DEPUTY /"’5;/« Y DATE C¢f. .2 0%




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# § - OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  4/7/2005 DOCKET # 38ED2005
PLAINTIFF PUBLIC SAVINGS BANK
DEFENDANT TOMMY JON BROWN
MICHELE RENEE BROWN
ATTORNEY FIRM STRONG STEVENS & WYANT, P.C.
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
BERWICK SEWER WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
1108 FREAS AVE. FORECLOSURE
BERWICK

SERVED UPON SOty Ca E L

RELATIONSHIP di.s ez b IDENTIFICATION

DATE 04.,7.05 TIME /4970 MILEAGE OTHER

Race _ Sex = Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA __ POB “TOE __ CCSO ___
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 8+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS

DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY //La;c l%é DATE 4% /2. ¢ J




LEELCTIEY 2005 County & Municipality
BERWICK BORO
MAKE CHECKS PAYBLE TO-
Connie C Gingher
1615 Lincoln Avenue
Berwick PA 18603

HOURSMON, TUE, THUR & FRI © 0:308M - 4PM
3 CLOSED WEDNESDAY & HOLIDAYS
CLOSED FRIDAY AFTER DISCOUNT

PHONE:570-752-7442

DATE BILL NO.
FOR: COLUMBIA COUNTY 03/01/2005 2761
DESCRIPTICHN ASSESSMENT MILLS LESS DISCOUNT | AXAMOUNT DUE| INCL PENALTY
GENERAL 19,449 5,646 107.61 109.81 120.79
SINKING 1.345 25.64 26.18 28.78
LIGHT 75 14.30 14.59 15.32
FIRE 1.75 33.36 34.04 3574
BORO RE 5.6 125,79 128.36 13478
The discount & penalty 306.70 31256 33547
have been calculated PAY THIS AMOUNT April 30 June 30 June 30
for your convenience If paid on or before [ i paid on or before H paid after
. CNTY  — TWP This tax returned to
Discount 2% 2% courthouse on:
Penalty 10 % 5%

BROWN TOMMY JON & MICHELE REN
P CBOX432
BERWICK PA 18603

2181 Acres

Land
Buildings
Total Assessment

PARCEL: D4A-05 -018-00,000
224 E FOURTH ST

3,800
15,649
19,449

January 1, 2006

FILE COPY



REAL ESTATE OUTLINE _
ED # 3%-0%

DATE RECEIVED thg-o<

DOCKET AND INDEX Y- j2-0%

SET FILE FOLDER UP - j3-o%

CHECK FOR PROPER INFO.,
WRIT OF EXECUTION
COPY OF DESCRIPTION
WHEREABOUTS OF LKA
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT
NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE
WATCHMAN RELEASE FORM
AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST
CHECK FOR $1,350.00 OR CK# /496
**IF ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEDE**

RRRRARER

SALE DATE Sare. 2%, 05 TIME 730
POSTING DATE Mo, 5. 05
ADV.DATES FOR NEWSPAPER I°' WEEK  <Ime ¥

2P WEEK /S

3*® WEEK 3 05




SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY JUNE 29, 2005 AT 9:30 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 38 OF 2005 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 1382 OF 2004 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR QUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land lying and being Situate in the Borough of
Berwick, County of Columbia and State of Pcnnsylvania bounded and described as follows,
to wit:-

ADDRESS: 224 E. Fourth Street, Berwick PA 18603

BEING Parcel No. 04A-05-18

BEGINNING at a point on the Southerly side of Fourth Street between Pine and Chestnut
Streets, at the Northeast corner of Lot No. 6; thence along Fourth Street in an Easterly
direction 49-1/2 feet to line of Lot No. 8; thence along line of Lot No. 8 in a Southerly
direction 198-3/4 feel 1o Wyandotte Avenue; thence along same in a Westerly dircction 49-
1/2 feet to line of Lot No. 6; thence along said lot in a Northerly direction 189-3/4 to Fourth

Street, the place of beginning.
SAME BEING Lot No. 7 as marked and numbered in the General Plan of Borough of
Berwick.

TERMS OF SALE

MINTMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale), Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier’s check at
time of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within
(B) days after the sale is cash, certified check or cashier's check,

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FATLURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PER1OD.

[fthe snccessful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sherift may clect either to sue the
bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and
maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract, In the case of a default all sums paid by bidder will
be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be
responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in
which the bidder is found liable for damages.

Plaintiffs Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Emory A. Wyant Timoethy T. Chamberlain
1250 Germantown Pike www.sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com

Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY JUNE 29, 2005 AT 9:30 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 38 OF 2005 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 1382 OF 2004 1D ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WTLL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR QUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land lying and being Situate in the Borough of
Berwick, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania bounded and described as follows,
to wit;-
ADDRESS: 224 E. Fourth Street, Berwick PA 18603
BEING Parcel No. 04A-05-18
BEGINNING at a point on the Southerly side of Fourth Street between Pine and Chestnut
streets, at the Northeast cormner of Lot No. 6; thence along Fourth Street in an Easterly
direction 49-1/2 feet to line of Lot No. 8; thence along line of Lot No. 8 in a Southerly
direction 198-3/4 feet to Wyandotte Avenue; thence along samc in a Westerly direction 49-
1/2 feet to line of Lot No. 6; thence along said lot in a Northerly direction 189-3/4 to Fourth
Street, the place of beginning.
SAME BEING Lot No. 7 as marked and numbered in the General Plan of Borough of
Berwick.

TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten {10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is te be paid in cash, certificd check or cashier's check at
time of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within
(8) days after the sale is cash, certified check ar cashier's check.

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD.

If the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the
bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and
maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of a default all sums paid by bidder will
be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be
responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in
which th¢ bidder is found liable for damages.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Emory A. Wyant Timothy T. Chamberlain
1250 Germantown Pike www.sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com

Plymouth Mecting, PA 19462



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY JUNE 29, 2005 AT 9:30 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 38 OF 2005 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 1382 OF 2004 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land lying and being Situate in the Borough of
Berwick, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania bounded and described as follows,
to wit:-

ADDRESS: 224 E. Fourth Street, Berwick PA 18603

BEING Parcel No. 04A-05-18

BEGINNING at a point on the Southerly side of Fourth Street between Pine and Chestnut
Streets, at the Northcast comer of Lot No. 6; thence along Fourth Street in an Easterly
direction 49-1/2 feet to linc of Lot No. 8; thence along line of Lot No. 8 in a Southerly
direction 198-3/4 feet to Wyandotte Avenuc; thence along same in a Westerly direction 49-
1/2 feet to line of Lot No. 6; thence along said lot in a Northerly direction 189-3/4 to Fourth

Street, the place of beginning.
SAME BEING Lot No. 7 as marked and numbcrcd in the General Plan of Borough of
Berwick.

TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier’s check at
time of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within
(8) days after the salc is cash, certificd check or cashier's check.

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD.

[ the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the
bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and
maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of a default all sums paid by bidder will
be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable, The defaulting bidder will be
responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in
which the bidder is found liable for damages.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Emory A. Wyant Timothy T, Chamberlain
1250 Germantown Pike www.sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com

Plymouth Meeting, PA 19402



RICHARD K. STEVENS, JR.
JAMES H STEVENS
EMORY A, WYANT, JR.
THOMAS R. KELLOGG
KoMl S, MILLER

LaW OFFICES

STRONG STEVENS & WYANT

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

1250 GERMANTOWN FIKE, SUITE 300

PLYMOUTH MEETING, PA 1D462-2444 OF COUNSEL
JEFFREY F. JANCQSKI

(8101 239-8800 SAMUEL L. SAGENDORPH
FAX (810 275-3820 {1217-18986)

E-MAIL strongstevens@®@ackcom
GEORGE V. STRONG, JR.

(1825-2002)

April 5, 2005

Sheriff of Columbia County
Courthouse, 35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re:  PSB v. Brown; Mortgage Foreclosure 2004 CV 1382

Dear Sheriff:

I represent the Plaintiff in the above matter. I desire to schedule a sheriff’s sale of the
premises at 224 East Fourth Street, Berwick, PA 18603. Enclosed are the following documents:

1). An original and two (2) copies of the Writ of Execution

2). An original and two (2) copies of the Notice of Sheriff Sale of Real Estate with
property description attached

3). An original and five (5) copies of the property description

4). Affidavit of Whereabouts of Defendanis

5). Affidavit of Non-Military Service of the Defendants

6). One (1) copy of the Watchman Release Form

7). One (1) copy of the Affidavit of Liens, including Plaintiff, under Rule 3129

8). A check in the amount of $1,350 as a deposit required upon filing the Writ.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me. If
all documents are acceptable, please advise us of the sheriff sale date.

FEnclosures.

Sincerely, (& 7.
1e :

R ¢ “\

EMORY A WYANT, IR, E‘%QUIRE
A .

cc: Public Savings Bank

(w/out encl)



In the Court of Common Pleas for Columbia County, Pennsylvania
Civil Division

PUBLIC SAVINGS BANK

Plaintiff
v, . NO. 2004 CV 1382 MF
TOMMY JON BROWN AID5- ED-3§
Defendant
and
MICHELE RENEE BROWN : IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Defendant

WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

TO SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above-captioned case, you are
directed to Ievy upon and sell the property described in the attached description, marked as

Exhibit “A”.

DATE: 373 - AW et & Mﬁ;

PROTHONOTARY




ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land lying and being Situate in the
Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as follows, to wit:-

ADDRESS: 224 E. Fourth Street, Berwick PA 18603
BEING Parce! No. 04A-05-18

BEGINNING at a point on the Southerly side of Fourth Street between Pine and
Chestnut Streets, at the Northeast corner of Lot No. 6; thence along Fourth Street
in an Easterly direction 49-1/2 feet to line of Lot No. 8; thence along line of Lot
No. 8 in a Southerly direction 198-3/4 feet to Wyandotte Avenue; thence along
same in a Westerly direction 49-1/2 feet to line of Lot No. 6; thence along said lot
in a Northerly direction 189-3/4 to Fourth Street, the place of beginning,.

SAME BEING Lot No. 7 as marked and numbered in the General Plan of
Borough of Berwick.

EXHIBIT “A”



In the Court of Commeon Pleas for Columbia County, Pennsylvania

Civil Division
PUBLIC SAVINGS BANK
Plaintiff :
v. : NO. 2004 CV 1382 MF
TOMMY JON BROWN
Defendant
and
MICHELE RENEE BROWN IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Defendant

NOTICE OF SHERIFF’S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: Defendant, TOMMY JON BROWN, 94 EDGEROCK DRIVE, DRUMS, PA 18222
Defendant, MICHELE BROWN, 104 S. MULBERRY ST., BERWICK PA 18603

Your house {Real Estate) at 224 East Fourth Street, Berwick, Columbia County,

Pennsylvania, 18603 is scheduled to be sold at Sheriff's Sale on

at at the Columbia

County Sheriff’s Office at 35 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815 to enforce the Court

Judgment of Public Savings Bank. A description of the Real Estate is attached hereto as Exhibit
LGAOS'

NOTICE OF OWNER’S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF’S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff’s Sale you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be cancelled if you pay to Public Savings Bank the back payments,
late charges, costs and reasonable attorney’s fees due. To find out how much you
must pay, you may call Emery A. Wyant, Jr, Esquire on the telephone at 610-
239-8600.

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or
open the Judgment, if the Judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask
the Court to postpone the sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance
you will have of stopping the sale. (See notice on page two on how to obtain an atlorney).



YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER
RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERIFF’S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

1.

If the Sheriff’s Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest
bidder. You may find out the bid price by calling Emory A, Wyant, Jr, Esquire
on the telephone at 610-239-8609.

You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was
grossly inadequate compared to the value of your property.

The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due on
the sale. To find out if this has happened you may call Emory A. Wyant, Jr,
Esquire on the telephone at 610-239-8600.

If the amount due from the buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the
owner of the property as if the sale never happened.

You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the
Sherifl and the Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may
bring legal proceedings to evict you.

You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your house. A
schedule of distribution of the money bid for your house will be filed by the
Sheriff on . This schedule will state who
will be receiving that money. The money will be paid out in accordance with this
schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed distribution is wrong) are
filed with the Sheriff within ten (10) days after

You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your house back,
if you act immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE
LISTED BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Susquehanna Valley Legal Services Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service
168 East Fifth Street Pennsylvania Bar Association
Bloomsburg, PA 17815 P.O. Box 186

570-784-8760

Harrisburg PA 17108
(800)692-7375/(717)238-6807



ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land lying and being Situate in the
Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as follows, to wit:-

ADDRESS: 224 E. Fourth Street, Berwick PA 18603
BEING Parcel No. 04A-05-18

BEGINNING at a point on the Southerly side of Fourth Street between Pine and
Chestnut Streets, at the Northeast corner of Lot No. 6; thence along Fourth Street
in an Easterly direction 49-1/2 feet to line of Lot No. 8; thence along line of Lot
No. 8 in a Southerly direction 198-3/4 feet to Wyandotte Avenue; thence along
same in a Westerly direction 49-1/2 feet to line of Lot No. 6; thence along said lot
in a Northerly direction 189-3/4 to Fourth Street, the place of beginning.

SAME BEING Lot No. 7 as marked and numbered in the General Plan of
Borough of Berwick.

EXHIBIT “A”



ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land lying and being Situate in the
Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and

described as follows, to wit:-

ADDRESS: 224 E. Fourth Street, Berwick PA 18603

BEING Parcel No. 04A-05-18

BEGINNING at a point on the Southerly side of Fourth Street between Pine and
Chestnut Streets, at the Northeast corner of Lot No. 6; thence along Fourth Street
in an Easterly direction 49-1/2 feet to line of Lot No. 8; thence along line of Lot
No. 8 in a Southerly direction 198-3/4 feet to Wyandotte Avenue; thence along
same in a Westerly direction 49-1/2 feet to line of Lot No. 6; thence along said lot
in a Northerly direction 189-3/4 to Fourth Street, the place of beginning.

SAME BEING Lot No. 7 as marked and numbered in the General Plan of
Borough of Berwick. '



ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land lying and being Situate in the
Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as follows, to wit:-

ADDRESS: 224 E. Fourth Street, Berwick PA 18603
BEING Parcel No. 04A-05-18

BEGINNING at a point on the Southerly side of Fourth Street between Pine and
Chestnut Streets, at the Northeast corner of Lot No. 6; thence along Fourth Street
in an Fasterly direction 49-1/2 feet to line of Lot No. 8; thence along line of Lot
No. 8 in a Southerly direction 198-3/4 feet to Wyandotte Avenue; thence along
same in a Westerly direction 49-1/2 feet to line of Lot No. 6; thence along said lot
in a Northerly direction 189-3/4 to Fourth Street, the place of beginning.

SAME BEING Lot No. 7 as marked and numbered in the General Plan of
Borough of Berwick. '



ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land lying and being Situate in the
Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as follows, to wit:- _

ADDRESS: 224 E. Fourth Street, Berwick PA 18603

BEING Parcel No. 04A-05-18

BEGINNING at a point on the Southerly side of Fourth Street between Pine and
Chestnut Streets, at the Northeast corner of Lot No. 6; thence along Fourth Street
in an Easterly direction 49-1/2 feet to line of Lot No. 8; thence along line of Lot
No. 8 in a Southerly direction 198-3/4 feet to Wyandotte Avenue; thence along
same in a Westerly direction 49-1/2 feet to line of Lot No. 6; thence along said lot
in a Northerly direction 189-3/4 to Fourth Street, the place of beginning,.

SAME BEING Lot No. 7 as marked and numbered in the General Plan of
Borough of Berwick. ’



ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land lying and being Situate in the
Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and

described as follows, to wit:-

ADDRESS: 224 E. Fourth Street, Berwick PA 18603

BEING Parcel No. 04A-05-18

BEGINNING at a point on the Southerly side of Fourth Street between Pine and
Chestnut Streets, at the Northeast corner of Lot No. 6; thence along Fourth Street
in an Easterly direction 49-1/2 feet to line of Lot No. 8; thence along line of Lot
No. 8 in a Southerly direction 198-3/4 feet to Wyandotte Avenue; thence along
same in a Westerly direction 49-1/2 feet to line of Lot No. 6; thence along said lot
in a Northerly direction 189-3/4 to Fourth Street, the place of beginning.

SAME BEING Lot No. 7 as marked and numbered in the General Plan of
Borough of Berwick. ’



In the Court of Common Pleas for Columbia County, Pennsylvania

Civil Division
PUBLIC SAVINGS BANK :
Plaintiff :
V. : NO. 2004 CV 1382 MF
TOMMY JON BROWN
Defendant
and
MICHELE RENEE BROWN IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Defendant

AFFIDAVIT OF WHEREABOUTS OF DEFENDANTS

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA

EMORY A. WYANT. JR, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says that he is the

attorney for the Plaintiff, that he is authorized to make this Affidavit on behalf of Plaintiff; that
the above-named Defendant, Tommy J. Brown, resides at 94 Edgerock, Drive, Drums, PA,
18222, and Defendant, Michele R. Brown, resides at 104 Scouth Mulberry Street, Berwick, PA
18603, and it is unknown who is residing in the mortgaged property at 224 E. Fourth Street,

Berwick, Columbia County, PA 18603 which is to be sold at the sheriff’s sale.

_ ¢
Date: 317!/ s BY: Q‘\C/&,\

EMORY A. WYANT. JR.

Identification No. 22347

1250 Germantown Pike, Suite 300
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

(610) 239-8600

Attorney for Plaintiff, Public Savings Bank

Sworn to and Subscribed
' dayof

NOTARIAL SEAL
Amylynn T Street, Notary Public
Plymouth Twp., Mentgomery County
My commission expires December 07, 2068




In the Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County, Pennsylvania

PUBLIC SAVINGS BANK

Plaintiff :
V. : NO. 2004 CV 1382 MF
TOMMY JON BROWN & :
MICHELE RENEE BROWN : IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY >

EMORY A. WYANT, JR., ESQUIRE, being duly swormn according to law deposes
and says that he is the attorney for Plaintiff, that he is authorized to make this Affidavit
on behalf of Plaintiff, that the above named Defendant, Tommy J. Brown resides at 94
Edge Rock Drive, Drums, PA 18222 and Defendant, Michele R. Brown, resides at 104
South Mulberry Street, Berwick PA 18603, and that neither Defendant is in the Military
Service of the United States, or any State or Territory thereof or its allies as defined in the

Soldiers” and Sailors’ Civil Relief Act of 1940 and amendment thereto.

Affiant also certifies that the address of Plaintiff is 2300 Computer Avenue, Suite

H-42, Willow Grove, PA 19090. (\

EMORY A-WYANT, JR. (#22347)
1250 Germantown Pike, Suite 300
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462
{610)239-8600

Attorney for Plaintiff

worn to & Subscribed befgre me
5 “ﬁs day of & ?‘2605,

M NOTARIAL SEAL

Amylynn T Street, Notary Public
Plymouth Twp., Montgomery County
. My commission expires December 07, 2008




In the Court of Common Pleas for Columbia County, Pennsylvania
Civil Division

PUBLIC SAVINGS BANK

Plaintiff :
V. : NO. 2004 CV 1382 MF

TOMMY JON BROWN
Defendant

and

MICHELE RENEE BROWN : IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Defendant

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN

I, EMORY A. WYANT, Attorney for Plaintiff, do hereby state that any Deputy Sheriff or Sheriff
levying upon or attaching any property under the Writ issued in the above captioned matter may
leave same without a watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after notifying
such person such levy or attachment, without lability of the part of such Deputy Sheriff or Sheriff
to any plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property before the Sheriff’s

sale thereof.

Date: 4-5-058 BY: ;-\ﬂ ----- me)\

EMORY A. WYANTHRZ
Identification No. 22347

1250 Germantown Pike, Suite 300
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462
(610)239-8600

Attorney for Plaintiff




In the Court of Common Pleas for Columbia County, Pennsylvania
Civil Division

PUBLIC SAVINGS BANK

Plaintiff :
V. : NO. 2004 CV 1382 MF

TOMMY JON BROWN
Defendant

and

MICHELE RENEE BROWN IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Defendant

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

EMORY A. WYANT, JR, Attorney for Plaintiff in the above action, being authorized to do
so sets forth as of date of the Praecipe for Writ of Execution was filed, the following information

concerning real estate located at 224 East Fourth Street, Berwick, Columbia County, PA 18603,

as more particularly described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part thereof:

1. Name and address of owner(s) or reputed owner(s):

Name Address (if address cannot be reasonably ascertained
please so indicate)

Tommy J. Brown 94 Edgerock Drive, Drums, PA 18222

Michele R. Brown 104 South Mulberry Street, Berwick PA 18603

2. Name and address of defendant(s) in the judgment:

Name Address (if address cannot be reasonably ascertained,
please so indicate)

Tommy J. Brown 94 Edgerock Drive, Drums, PA 18222
Michele R. Brown 104 South Mulberry Street, Berwick PA 18603



3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the
real estate to be sold:

Name Address (if address cannot be reasonably ascertained,
please so indicate)

Public Savings Bank - 2300 Computer Ave., Suite H-42, Willow Grove PA 19090

First National Bank 111 West Front Street, Berwick, PA 18603

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

Name Address (if address cannot be reasonably ascertained,
please so indicate)
Public Savings Bank 2300 Computer Ave., Suite H-42, Willow Grove PA 19090

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

Name Address (if address cannot be reasonably
ascertained. please so indicate)
Columbia County Tax Claim Bureau P.O. Box 380, 35 W. Main Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815
PA State Collections/Disbursement P.O. Box 69110
Harrisburg, PA 17106-9110
6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property
and whose interest may be affected by the sale:

Name Adgdress (if address cannot be reasonably ascertained,
please so indicate)

None at this time.



7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who
has any interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Name Address (if address cannot be reasonably ascertained,
please so indicate)
None at this time

VERIFICATION
I certify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to

the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

£\

EMORY A. WYANT,JR.
Identification No. 22347

1250 Germantown Pike, Suite 300
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462
(610)239-8600

Attorney for Plaintiff

Dated: 3/ '?/?/ﬁl S




ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land lying and being Situate in the
Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as follows, to wit:-

ADDRESS: 224 E. Fourth Street, Berwick PA 18603
BEING Parcel No. 04A-05-18

BEGINNING at a point on the Southerly side of Fourth Street between Pine and
Chestnut Streets, at the Northeast corner of Lot No. 6; thence along Fourth Street
in an Easterly direction 49-1/2 feet to line of Lot No. 8; thence along line of Lot
No. 8 in a Southerly direction 198-3/4 feet to Wyandotte Avenue; thence along
same in a Westerly direction 49-1/2 feet to line of Lot No. 6; thence along said lot
in a Northerly direction 189-3/4 to Fourth Street, the place of beginning.

SAME BEING Lot No. 7 as marked and numbered in the General Plan of
Borough of Berwick.

EXHIBIT “A”
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